The authorized body that made the decision is the Supervisory Board of the Private Joint Stock Company Shakhtar Football Club (Donetsk). 
The market value of property or services or the amount of funds that are the subject of a deed is determined in accordance with the law - UAH 70 ,915,125.00 (seventy million nine hundred 
fifteen thousand one hundred and twenty-five). The value of the Issuer’s assets according to the data of the last annual financial report is UAH 3,712,338,000 (three milliards seven hundred 
and twelve million three hundred and thirty thousand). The ratio of the market value of property or services or the amount of funds that are the subject of the transaction to the value of the